Ministry of Finance. In this sense and with the purpose of mitigating the market risk of these
instruments, a strategy was defined in the investment position of this issuer.

Below are the results of the VaR methodology-SUGEF 03-06:

  March

   2020
VaR ¢ 2.581.350.035

Capital requirement ¢ 15.488.100.210

Price Risk  154.881

Observation 25  (0,0037915230)

Exchange rate UDES ¢ 919,56900

Exchange rate UDS ¢ 587,37000
Par value of investment portfolio ¢ 672.016.318.629

Market value of investment portfolio ¢ 680.821.336.953

As part of the mitigation actions to contain the price risk, the Bank validates having investment
concentrations subject to price assessment not greater than 6% per instrument. At the end of
March 2020, there was an excess of the limit in two positions.

(f) Interest rate risk

The Bank has a credit portfolio, investments and obligations with the public and with entities
subject to variable interest rates and therefore sensitive to fluctuations in interest rates and
cash flow risk. As of march 31, 2020, has developed a sensitivity analysis on possible
variations in interest rates.

- 121 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

March 31, 2020

(Continues)

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of investments

  March

   2020

 Investments in financial instruments ¢ 522.399.141.022

 Increase in rates by 1%  163.297.856

 Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 326.595.713

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of investments
   March

  2020

 Investments in financial instruments ¢ 522.399.141.022

 Decrease in rates by 1%  163.297.856

 Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 326.595.713

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of loan portfolio

  March

   2020

 Loan portfolio ¢ 2.885.835.401.271

 Increase in rates by 1%  1.043.699.706

 Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 2.261.900.146

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of loan portfolio

  March
2020

 Loan portfolio ¢ 2.885.835.401.271

 Decrease in rates by 1%  1.087.474.318

 Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 2.046.836.772

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of term financial obligations

  March

   2020

 Financial term obligations ¢ 254.558.824

 Increase in rates by 1%  124.600.180

 Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 249.200.360

Sensitivity of a decrease in the interest rate of term financial obligations

  March

2020

 Financial term obligations ¢ 254.558.824

 Decrease in rates by 1%  124.600.180

 Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 249.200.360

- 122 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

March 31, 2020

(Continues)

As of March 31, 2020, interest rate terms for assets and liabilities are matched as follows:

Effective
interest

rate  1 to 30 days  31 to 90 days  91 to 180 days  181 to 360 days  361 to 720 days

More than 721
days  Total

 Colones:
 Assets
 Investment in securities 7,71% ¢ 128.628.566.025   56.855.309.725   100.695.573.435   109.938.114.245   173.287.230.566   71.655.462.529   641.060.256.525

 Loan portfolio 9,69%  1.297.671.868.208   140.728.939.697   31.730.029.019   40.218.137.343   204.624.959.644   234.807.679.947   1.949.781.613.858

 Total recovery of assets (*)   1.426.300.434.233   197.584.249.422   132.425.602.454   150.156.251.588   377.912.190.210   306.463.142.476   2.590.841.870.383

 Liabilities

Obligations with the
public   156.294.429.431   239.450.344.682   255.437.210.862   46.552.976.200   297.046.408.723   34.470.475.299   1.029.251.845.197

Obligations with financial
entities 7,52%  6.614.612.326   39.240.992.378   2.763.696.949   0   37.908.512.994   0   86.527.814.647

 Total matured liabilities (*)  162.909.041.757   278.691.337.060   258.200.907.811   46.552.976.200   334.954.921.717   34.470.475.299   1.115.779.659.844

 Asset and liability gap ¢ 1.263.391.392.476   (81.107.087.638)  (125.775.305.357)  103.603.275.388   42.957.268.493   271.992.667.177   1.475.062.210.539

Dollars:
 Assets
 Investment in securities 2,58% ¢ 166.248.005.904   56.057.723.581   18.975.568.529   47.054.970.204   67.447.055.434   75.816.459.892   431.599.783.544

 Loan portfolio 6,87%  932.586.477.363   322.001.016.401   272.039.033.773   65.290.418.073   45.342.454.225   156.672.998.336   1.793.932.398.171

 Total recovery of assets (*)   1.098.834.483.267   378.058.739.982   291.014.602.302   112.345.388.277   112.789.509.659   232.489.458.228   2.225.532.181.715

 Liabilities
 Obligations with the public   200.835.840.923   40.059.160.809   69.291.699.894   139.953.956.745   114.524.534.980   25.972.946.524   590.638.139.875

 Demand 0,29%
 Term 1,77%

Obligations with financial
entities 0,69%  28.722.815.516   67.039.305.988   75.108.946.762   157.529.280.599   139.289.850.493   85.541.667.941   553.231.867.299

 Total matured liabilities (*)  229.558.656.439   107.098.466.797   144.400.646.656   297.483.237.344   253.814.385.473   111.514.614.465   1.143.870.007.174

 Asset and liability gap ¢ 869.275.826.828   270.960.273.185   146.613.955.646   (185.137.849.067)  (141.024.875.814)  120.974.843.763   1.081.662.174.541

 (*) Rate-sensitive

- 123 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

March 31, 2020

(Continues)

Within the gap report (rate-sensitive assets and liabilities) in local currency, a total difference
of asset recovery less maturity of liabilities as of march 31, 2020, for ¢1.475.062.210.539,
while in foreign currency the same difference is of ¢1.081.662.174.540, being an improved
inference in the balance sheet due to positive changes in interest rates, since the entity presents
more assets than liabilities in both currencies. Regarding to term matching (sum of liquidity
of assets and liabilities), as of march, 2020 the total amount in local currency was of
¢375.876.949.994, while in foreign currency, the collected data for the compliance of